specifically relating to the Marks, shall be paid for by the Licensor.  The Licensor and its legal 
counsel shall exclusively control and conduct all litigation involving the Marks. 

ARTICLE 4 - INITIAL FRANCHISE FEE AND APPROVAL OF LICENSEE 

(A) The Licensee shall pay to the Licensor an Initial Franchise Fee of Seventeen 
Thousand Five Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($17,500.00), which shall be due and payable in full on 
the date of this License Agreement.  The Initial Franchise Fee payable by the Licensee is, in part, for 
sales and administrative salaries and expenses, travel costs, long distance telephone calls, advertising

[...]

notified by the Licensor in writing if this License Agreement is subject to termination pursuant to 
this Article 4(B). 

(C) If the Licensor subsequently determines prior to training that the Licensee is not 
qualified to properly operate the Kennedy Transmission® Brake & Auto Service business, the 
Licensor may retain Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500) of the Initial Franchise Fee, and 
shall refund any balance of the Initial Franchise Fee to the Licensee.  If the Licensee fails to 
successfully complete the Licensor's initial training program, the Licensor may retain Twelve 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,500) of the Initial Franchise Fee and shall refund any balance 
of the Initial Franchise Fee to the Licensee. 

ARTICLE 5 - CONTINUING ROYALTIES 

(A) In addition to the Initial Franchise Fee, the Licensee shall, for the term of this License 
Agreement, pay to the Licensor weekly Continuing Royalties equal to six percent (6%) of the

[...]

preceding week, and shall be submitted with the Licensee's weekly sales report required under 
Article 18 of this License Agreement. 

(B) If during the first (1st) year of this License Agreement, the combined weekly 
Continuing Royalties payable by the Licensee under Article 5(A) are less than Twelve Thousand 
Dollars ($12,000), the Licensee shall pay to the Licensor an amount equal to Twelve Thousand 
Dollars ($12,000) less the amount paid to the Licensor under Article 5(A) for the year.  Commencing 
with the second (2nd) year of this License Agreement and continuing each year thereafter for the 
remaining term of this License Agreement, in any year that the Continuing Royalties payable by the 
Licensee under Article 5(A) are less than Eighteen Thousand Dollars ($18,000), the Licensee shall 
pay to the Licensor an amount equal to Eighteen Thousand Dollars ($18,000) less the amount paid 
by the Licensee to the Licensor under Article 5(A) for the year.  Each year shall be determined from 
the date of this License Agreement, so that each year shall be twelve (12) months from the date of 
this License Agreement.  The amount payable to the Licensor pursuant to this provision shall be paid

[...]

workers' compensation insurance, travel costs and other expenses for all persons sent 
to the training program. 

(G) If pursuant to the terms of Article 19, this License Agreement is assigned, transferred 

or  bequeathed to another person or entity, the Licensee will pay the Licensor a transfer fee of Seven 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500).  This fee is to cover the costs incurred by the Licensor for 
training of the new licensee, attorneys' fees, accountants' fees, out-of-pocket expense, long distance 
telephone calls, and the time of its employees; provided, however, that there will be no transfer fee